

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
KEVIN V. RYAN
United States Attorney
ARTHUR R. GOLDBERG
MARK T. QUINLIVAN (D.C. BN 442782)
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division; Room 1048
901 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-3346

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO HEADQUARTERS

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH; DIANE)
MONSON; JOHN DOE NUMBER ONE;)
and JOHN DOE NUMBER TWO,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

No. C 02-4872 MMJ

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Date: December 10, 2002
Time: 9:30 a.m.
Courtroom 11, 19th Floor
The Hon. Martin J. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARDS	7
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	7
A. The Controlled Substances Act is a Valid Exercise of Congress' Authority Under the Commerce Clause	7
B. The Controlled Substances Act Does Not Run Afoul of the Tenth Amendment	14
C. The Controlled Substances Act Does Not Infringe Upon Fundamental Rights	16
D. There is No Medical Necessity Defense Under the Controlled Substances Act	20
III. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS ALSO WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGES**

Able v. United States,
44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam) 7, 24

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA.,
15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4-5

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) 22

Bertoldo v. United States,
145 F. Supp.2d 111 (D. Mass. 2001) 10

Carnohan v. United States,
616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) 1, 16, 17, 22

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976) 18

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988) 18

Free v. Bland,
369 U.S. 663 (1962) 18

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 15

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
85 S. Ct. 1 (1964) (Black, Circuit Justice) 23

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 14

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
801 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1986) 15

Kuromiya v. United States,
37 F. Supp.2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999) 17

Kulsar v. Ambach,
598 F. Supp. 1124 (W.D.N.Y. 1984) 18

Maryland v. Wirtz,
392 U.S. 183 (1968) 11, 12

Miller v. California Pacific Medical Center,
19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc) 7

Mitchell v. Clayton,
995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) 16 n.7

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 1, 15

Pearson v. McCaffrey,
139 F. Supp.2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001) 17

People v. Bianco,
93 Cal.App.4th 748, 113 Cal.Rptr.2d 392 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001),
review denied (Jan. 6, 2002) 20

People v. Privitera,
23 Cal.3d 697, 591 P.2d 919, 153 Cal.Rptr. 431 (1979), *cert. denied*,
444 U.S. 949 (1979). 16 n.6, 20

Perez v. United States,
402 U.S. 146 (1971) 12

Proyect v. United States,
101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996) 8 n.5

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000) 14

Rutherford v. United States,
616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 449 U.S. 937 (1980) 16, 22

Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Med. Examiners,
66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995) 16 n.7

Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC,
507 U.S. 1301, 1301 (1993) (Rehnquist, Circuit Justice) 23

United Public Workers v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947) *overruled in part on other grounds by*
Adler v. Board of Education, 342 U.S. 485 (1952) 19

United States v. Burzynski,
819 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 1065 (1988) 16 n.7

United States v. Bramble,
103 F.3d 1475, 1479 (9th Cir. 1996) 1, 8, 19

United States v. Brown,
276 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 2002); 8 n.5

United States v. Cannabis Cultivator's Club,
5 F. Supp.2d 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 13, 18

United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club,
No. C 98-0085 CRB and related cases, slip op. (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2002) 10, 17

United States v. Cannabis Cultivators Club,
1999 WL 111893, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 1999), *vacated and remanded*
221 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 2000) (Mem.) 17, 18

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941) 12

United States v. Davis
288 F.3d 359 (8th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 123 S. Ct. 107 (2002); 10

United States v. Edwards,
98 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1170 (1997) 8 n.5

United States v. Genao,
79 F.3d 1333, 1337 (2d Cir. 1996) 13

United States v. Goodwin,
141 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 1997) 9

United States v. Jackson,
111 F.3d 101 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 878 (1997) 8 n.5

United States v. Kim,
94 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 1996) *passim*

United States v. Lerebours,
87 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 1060 (1997) 8 n.5

United States v. Leshuk,
65 F.3d 1105 (4th Cir. 1995) 8 n.5

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
459 F.2d 949 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 409 U.S. 878 (1972) 8 n.5

United States v. Montes-Zarate,
552 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 435 U.S. 947 (1978) 8

United States v. Moore,
423 U.S. 122, 141 (1975) 3

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) *passim*

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) *passim*

United States v. Orozco,
98 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1996) 8 n.5

United States v. Patterson,
140 F.3d 767 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 907 (1998) 8 n.5

- United States v. Pompey,
264 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 122 S. Ct. 929 (2002) 10
- United States v. Price,
265 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 122 S. Ct. 2299 (2002) 8 n.5, 10
- United States v. Rodriguez-Camacho,
468 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1972), *cert. denied*, 410 U.S. 985 (1973) 8
- United States v. Rosenberg,
515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 423 U.S. 1031 (1975) 15
- United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979) 24
- United States v. Spencer,
160 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 526 U.S. 1078 (1999) 19-20
- United States v. Staples,
85 F.3d 461 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 938 (1996) 8-9
- United States v. Tisor,
96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 1140 (1997) *passim*
- United States v. Visman,
919 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 969 (1991) 8, 10, 12
- United States v. Walker, 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*,
525 U.S. 896, 525 U.S. 988 (1998) 11
- United States v. Westbrook,
125 F.3d 996 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 1036 (1997) 8 n.5
- United States v. Zorrilla,
93 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1997) 9
- Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Federation No. 40,
300 U.S. 515 (1937) 23-24
- Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984) (Rehnquist, Circuit Justice) 23
- Warner-Lambert Co. v. Heckler,
787 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1986) 18
- Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 *passim*

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 17

U.S. Const. amend V 16-20

U.S. Const. amend IX 16-20

U.S. Const. amend X 14-16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 301, *et seq.* 5

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) 5 n.5

21 U.S.C. § 355 5

21 U.S.C. § 801 *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 802(6) 2 n.1

21 U.S.C. § 811 4

21 U.S.C. § 812(b) 3

21 U.S.C. § 812 Schedule I (c)(10) 3

21 U.S.C. § 823(f) 3

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 3

21 U.S.C. § 844(a) 3

21 U.S.C. § 877 4

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 2

Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. F., 112 Stat. 2681-760 6, 23

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b) 4

66 Fed. Reg. 20038 (April 18, 2001) 5

57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (Mar. 26, 1992) 4

51 Fed. Reg. 17,476 (May 13, 1986) 4 n.3

OTHER MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess (1970) 3

Randy E. Barnett, *Editorial: Case Should Give Ninth Amendment New Life*,

Portland Oregonian, April 11, 1999 20 n.9
